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May 5, 2025

Development Facilitation Team,

City of Albuguerque — Planning Department
PO Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM. 87103

RE: SITE PLAN — ADMINISTRATIVE DEVELOPMENT FACILITATION TEAM
TRACT 52-A, UNIT 2 TRACTS ALLOTTED FROM TOWN OF ATRISCO GRANT
PR-2018-001681 SUNSET GARDENS

Dear Development Facilitation Team,

Please see responses to DFT comments for PR-2018-001681:
Also included are the construction drawings updated to address the comments.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at dsandoval@tierrawestlic.com

Sincerely,

Donna Sandoval
Planner

JN:2022028
RRB/DS/LN
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Albuquerque Bernalillo County

Water Utility Authority

Development Facilitation Team (DFT) — Review Comments

Reviewer: David G. Gutierrez, P.E. | Phone: 505-289-3381 | dggutierrez@abcwua.org

Project No: PR-2018-001681 Date: 03/06/2024 Agenda Item: #1 Zone Atlas Page: MX-L

Legal Description: [Tract 52 Unit 2, Atrisco Grant, Request: 185-Unit MF Residential Development
with pool and clubhouse]

Location: [Sunset Gardens Rd SW between 86™ St SW and 82" St SW]

Application For: SI-2024-00271 — SITE PLAN DFT

1.

Availability Statement 220907 has been issued but has since expired. Please request a renewal of this
statement if nothing has changed. If there are any changes, please request a new statement to provide
conditions for service.

a. Initial conditions stated routine connection is available for a 191-unit multi-family apartment

complex.

RESPONSE: No changes made to utility plan and per email from Grant Magnanelli
(ABCWUA) the request for the updated availability statement was CANCELLED due to
no changes being made.
Please label the fire hydrants on-site as private and to be painted safety orange.
RESPONSE: Refer keynote #1 on the master utility plan sheet C3.0.
Pro Rata is due and must be paid prior to approval.
RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

Comment: (Provide written response explaining how comments were addressed)




UTILITY DEVELOPMENT



DEVELOPMENT FACILITATIVE TEAM(DFT)
Code Enforcement Comments

Disclaimer: Comments provided are based upon information received from applicant/agent. If new or revised
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning staff.

Jeff Palmer-Code Enforcement Supervisor
Planning Department

ippalmer@cabq.gov DATE: 03/06/2024

AGENDA ITEM NO: 1

PROJECT NUMBER:
PR-2018-001681
S1-2024-00271 - SITE PLAN DFT

REQUEST: 185-unit MF Residential Development with pool and clubhouse
LOTS/SUBDIVSION: Tract 52, Unit 2, Atrisco Grant
ADDRESS/LOCATION: Sunset Gardens RD SW between 8t St SW and 82nd St SW

ZONED: MX-L -Area of Consistency

IDO: 2022

COMMENTS:

1. EPC approved site plan 1-EPC-40035 approved May 17%,2018 must be rescinded before site plan can be
approved alternatively the approved site plan expires after May 1772025 for 81 dwelling units.
RESPONSE: See attached correspondence from Jay Rodenbeck (COA Planning Manager).

2. An address needs to be assigned to this location.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

3. Provide landscaping Edge Buffer landscaping as per 14-16-5-6(E)(2)(a) zone to the south is R-1B in anarea
of consistency.

RESPONSE: See updated landscape plan LS-101.

4. Provide parking lot landscaping as per 14-16-5-6(F)(1)(1)(2) and parking lot trees as per 5-6(F)(2)
RESPONSE: See updated Landscape Plan LS-101.

5. Show the locations of Usable open space as per 14-16-5-1 (D) Table 5-1-2
RESPONSE: See attached open space calculation sheet.

6. The average width of the walkway along the entire length of the facade is a minimum of 8 feet 14-16-5-
3(D)(3)(b)(4).

RESPONSE: See updated sheet A-100 the average walway along the facade on average is 8 ft
including sidewalk and curb width.

7. Indicate how many units are on the ground and second level and provide tree count accordingly as required
by14-16-4-3(B)(c)

RESPONSE: Refer updated landscape sheet LS-101 for landscape calculations.

8. Provide building designs as per 14-16-5-11(D) (Entrances, Facade and Articulation designs as per 2inch
window recess and west side heat mitigation features)

RESPONSE: Refer updated building elevations and are designed per 14-16-5-11(D).



9. Provide Entrance features for all buildings facing the parking lot, show color variations.
RESPONSE: Refer updated building elevations and are designed per 14-16-5-11(D).
10. Show the location of the EV charging equipment.
RESPONSE: See general notes one at each bay of leased garages.
11. Code enforcement has no additional comments at this time.



DEVELOPMENT FACILITATIVE TEAM (DFT) - HYDROLOGY SECTION
Renée Brissette, PE, Senior Engineer | 505-924-3995 rbrissette@cabg.gov

DRB Project Number: _2018-001681 Hearing Date: _03-06-2024

Project: Sunset Apartments Agenda Iltem No: _1

X Site Plan for Bldg.

[0 Sketch Plat Permit

ENGINEERING COMMENTS:

» Hydrology has an approved Conceptual Grading & Drainage Plan (L10D032) with
engineer’'s stamp 12/23/2022.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

» Hydrology has no objection to the Site Plan for Building Permit.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

» Comment - Prior to submitting for Building Permit, a licensed New Mexico civil engineer
will need to submit a Grading & Drainage Plan to Hydrology for review & approval if one
of these conditions is met. (500 cy of grading, 1,000 sf of proposed building, or 10,000 sf
of proposed paving).

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

O APPROVED DELEGATED TO: OTRANS 0OHYD OWUA OPRKS O PLNG

O DENIED Delegated For:
SIGNED: OI.L. OSPSD O SPBP O FINAL PLAT
DEFERRED TO




DEVELOPMENT FACILITATION TEAM

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT

DRB Project Number: 2018-001681 (1003449) AGENDA ITEM NO: 1
Sunset Gardens

SUBJECT: Site Plan

ENGINEERING COMMENTS:

1. Transportation has an approved TCL dated 1/24/2023. No objection.
RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

Disclaimer: The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant. If new or
revised information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Transportation Development.

FROM: Ernest Armijo, P.E. DATE: March 6, 2024
Transportation Development
505-924-3991 or earmijo@cabg.gov

ACTION:

APPROVED_; DENIED_; DEFERRED_; COMMENTS PROVIDED_; WITHDRAWN _

DELEGATED: TO: (TRANS) (HYD) (WUA) (PRKS) (CE) (PLNG)




Printed: 3/4/24 Page # 1



DEVELOPMENT FACILITATION TEAM

Planning - Case Comments

HEARING DATE: 03/06/24 -- AGENDA ITEM: #1

Project Number: PR-2023-001681

Application Number: 5/-2024-00271

Project Name: Sunset Apartments - two 3-story buildings, with a total of 185 units and some amenities
including pool and clubhouse

Request:
Site Plan Administrative DFT

*These are preliminary Planning comments. Additional reviews and/or revised comments may be needed for any
modifications and/or supplemental submittals.

BACKGROUND

This is a request to build two 3-story apartment buildings with amenities including pool
and clubhouse. Total unit numbers will be 185.

The subject site is located in MX-L Zone district and abuts properties in R-1B zoneall
along the south of the property. Properties to the east and west of the project are
zoned R-1A and adjacent properties to the north of the property are zoned PD.




Subject property is not located within any Overlay Zones, Centers, or specific corridors.

Subject Property and all its adjacent properties are located within the City Development
Area of Consistency.

The site is located within the following neighborhood Coalitions: South West Alliance of
Neighborhoods (SWAN Coalition), and Stinson Tower Neighborhood Association.

GENERAL COMMENTS

Project and Application numbers must be added to the Site Plan.

All Plan sheets must be sealed and signed by a design professional licensed in the State
of New Mexico. Master utility plan and Elevations sheets need to be signed and sealed
as mentioned.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

Solid Waste signature is required on the site plan before the approval of this project.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged, see signature on sheet A-100.

Fire one plan is required in the site plan set.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged, see approved fire on e plan.

All public notice requirements of IDO section 6, table 6-1-1 have been completedprior

to formal site plan submittal. The site plan-administrative notice requirements are
summarized below:

Provide photos that show the required signs were posted.

Please confirm if the relevant neighborhood associations responded to the applicant’s
emails for meeting request.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged, all neighborhood associations were notified.

Table 6-1-1: Summary of Development Review Procedures

DHO = Development Hearing Officer EPC = Environmental Planning Commission LC = Landmarks Commission
ZHE = Zoning Hearing Examiner LUHO = Land Use Hearing Officer
X =Required []=Public Hearing <> = Quasi-judicial Hearing

R = Review/Recommend D = Review and Decide AR = Appeal Review / Recommend AD = Appeal Review and Decide

Mtgs Public Notice Review and Decision-making Bodies
Subsection slel=sl=s|s|_| _ _ _
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Demonstrate compliance with section 7 of the DPM, Table 7-2-41, regarding Sidewalk
width requirements and its landscape buffer. See Table 7-2-41 marked up below for
sites located in the Major Transit zone. Section 7-2(D)(1) discusses the definitions for
Pedestrian Realm including Frontage Zone, Sidewalks, and Landscape/Buffer Zone for
your information.

86" street is a Major collector (outside Center) > 6-foot sidewalk and 5-6-foot landscape
buffer is required.

Sunset Garden Rd. and 82" street are local roads > 5-foot sidewalk and 4-6-foot
landscape buffer is required. Con

RESPONSE: Sunset gardens is a local urban st with a 25 MPH speed limit per
table 7.2.29; sidewalk = 5’ req , 6’ provided, buffer 4’ req , 11’ provided.

Frontage) Sidewalk Buffer |} On-Street Travel Lane Median Transit Lane Travel Lane

1-25 ft. ; 6-12 fr. 5t a FParking 10-12 fi. Varies 11-12ft. w12 fc
! 8k :
' Pedestrian Realm d Travel Way :

ComgdorT_vpe/ g Spead | Frontage | Si
Classification Zone (ft.) | Width(ft) | BufferZone Width Buffer Width (ft.)"™
(MPH)
(ft) () (ft)
: | Inside Center | 30-35 1-25 10-12 6-8 6-6.5 0-3 10-12
Premium Transit 3 ; :
Outside Center | 35-40 1-25 8-10 6-8 6-7 15-3 10-12
: ) Inside Center | 30-35 1-25 10-12 6-8 5-65 0-3 10-12
Major Transit P o T T o
Cutside Center | 35-40 N/A 6-10 6-8 6-7 1.5-3 10-12
Inside Center | 30-35 1-25 10-12 6-8 5-65 0-3 10-11
Multi-modal - = = e a
Qutside Center | 35-40 /A 6-10 6-8 6-7 1.5-3 10-11
Inside Center | 30-35 1-25 10 6-8 5-65 15-3 10-1
Commuter 2 =
Qutside Center | 40-50 /A & 6-8 &7 3-5 10-1
Main Street Main Street 25-30 1-25 10-12 6-8 5-65 0-3 10-11
) Inside Center | 30-35 1-25 10 6-8 5-65 0-3 10-11
Other Arterial E - e =
Cutside Center | 35-40 /A & 5-6 &-7 15-3 10-11
_ . Inside Center | 30-35 1-2.5 10 6-8 5-65 0-3 0-1
Minor Arterial -
Qutside Center | 35-40 N/A 6 5-6 6-65 15-3 0-11
. Inside Center | 25-30 1-25 10 5-6 5 0-3 10-11
Major Collector — - - " : -
Outside Center | 30-35 /A 6 5-6 5-6 0-3 o-11 |
. Inside Center | 25-30 1-25 10 5-6 5 0-3 0-1
Minor Collector — > ;
Qutside Center | 30-35 /A 6 5-6 5-6 0-3 0-11
Maior Local Inside / 18-30 |1-25 / 5 5-6 Shared Lane™ P:
ay Qutside Center N/A
Inside / 15-25 |1-25 / 5 4-6 N/A N/A
Stherlocmls Qutside Center MN/A







Please consider using the SubmittalFormClimaticGeographic Responsiveness.pdf
(cabg.gov) in order to make your project sustainable and promoting wellness. This
information is provided as a guide and is encouraged, but it is not required.

Provide Sensitive Land Analysis per 5-2(C) SITE DESIGN TO AVOID SENSITIVE LANDS.

Sensitive_lands_analysis_form (cabq.gov)

IDO/DPM COMMENTS
Items in orange type need to be responded to or addressed by the applicant

2-4(B) MIXED-USE — LOW INTENSITY ZONE DISTRICT (MX-L)

MX-L Zone District Dimensional Standards Summary is as follows:

Table 2-4-3: MX-L Zone District Dimensional
Standards Summary

See Table 5-1-2 for complete Dimensional Standards

Site Standards
=1 BR: 225 sq. ft./unit
Usable open space, 50%
A G 2 BR: 285 sq. ft./unit i
minimum . reduction
=3 BR: 350 sq. ft./unit
setback Standards
Front, minimum
iy Fron / 5 . / N/A 0ft./15ft
maximum
= Side, minimum / Interior: O ft.; 0 ft. / Street
Bl maximum Street side: 5 ft. / N/A | side: 15 ft.
- Street or
[l Rear, minimum 15 ft.
alley: 0 fi.
Building Height
Building height,
E Ine el 38 ft. 55 ft.
maximum

-Minimum required Open Space: 48,045 sq. ft. / Provided open space: 74,520 sq. ft.
Please show dimension lines, area numbers and calculations in order to confirmthis
number.

RESPONSE: See attached area calculation sheet. The grade level open space
exceeds the required minimum. These calculations exclude the upper level
common open space.

-Front Minimum setback: 5 ft. Planning identified two lot fronts in the north and east
edge of the property. Planning defers to Code Enforcement for confirmation.
RESPONSE: See dimensions sheet A-100.

-Side minimum setback: Street side 5 ft. / Provided setback > 5’ compliant

-Rear Minimum setback: 15 ft. / Provided setback: 15.6’



-Maximum Building Height: 38 ft. / proposed Building Height: 38'-4" — Please address
RESPONSE: Revised building heights to 38’-0”.



this item
Planning defers to Code Enforcement for confirmation.
Please see Table 5-1-2 in this same document for more information.

4-2 ALLOWABLE USES

Per Table 4-2-1 Allowable Uses:

- Multi-family dwelling is permitted in the MX-L zone district.
4-3 USE-SPECIFIC STANDARDS

4-3(B)(8) DWELLING, MULTI-FAMILY

4-3(B)(8)(a) No more than 40 percent of required usable open space can be private to a
household or occur on upper stories of the project buildings unless the site is locatedin
a DT-UC-MS-PT area or is 660 feet or less in any direction of an NR-PO zone district or
Major Public Open Space.

Please confirm compliance with this code.

RESPONSE: Confirmed and see attached area calculation sheet. The grade level
open space exceeds the required minimum. These calculations exclude the upper
level common open space.

4-3(B)(8)(c) In other areas, this use shall meet all of the following landscape standards,
in addition to all applicable standards in Section 14-16-5-6 (Landscaping, Buffering,and
Screening).

1. This use shall provide, somewhere on the lot, at least 1 tree per ground floor
dwelling unit and at least 1 tree per second floor dwelling unit; no additionaltrees
are required for additional dwelling units on the third or higher floors.

Please confirm compliance with this code.
RESPONSE: Confirmed see updated landscape sheet LS-101.

2. Twenty-five (25) percent of the net lot area shall contain landscaping; playgrounds,
sports courts, swimming pools, or similar features may count up to 10 percent ofnet
lot landscaping. Tree canopies and ground-level plants shall cover a minimum of 75
percent of the total landscaped area, and the maximum a tree canopy shall count
toward this requirement is 600 square feet.
Please confirm compliance with this code. Minimum required landscape area does
not match the number on the Site Plan.

RESPONSE: Confirmed see updated landscape sheet LS-101.

3. Cool season grasses are restricted to 20 percent of the landscape area. Warm season
grasses may cover up to an additional 70 percent of the landscape area.



Please confirm compliance with this code.
RESPONSE: Confirmed see updated landscape sheet LS-101.

4-3(B)(8)(d) At least 50 percent of the trees required by Subsection (b) or (c) above shall



be deciduous canopy-style shade trees or coniferous trees capable of attaining a mature
canopy diameter of at least 25 feet. Please articulate compliance with this code.

RESPONSE: Confirmed see updated landscape sheet LS-101 and plant list.

5-1 DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS

5-1(D) MIXED-USE ZONE DISTRICTS

All development in any Mixed-use zone district shall comply with the dimensional
standards in Table 5-1-2, unless an exception or a different standard is stated inanother
section of this IDO.

Table 5-1-2: Mixed-use Zone District Dimensional Standards
UC-MS-PT = Urban Centers, Main Streets, and Premium Transit areas as identified in the ABC Comp Plan
BR = bedroom DU = dwelling units.

Note: Any different dimensional standards in Part 14-16-3 (Overlay Zones) and Section 14-16-5-9
(Neighborhood Edges) applicable to the property shall supersede the standards in this table.

Site Standards
Usable open Efficiency or 1 BR: 225 sq. ft./unit
space, 2 BR: 285 sq. ft./unit
minimum® =3 BR: 350 sq. ft./unit
UC-MS-PT: 50% reduction
SetbacksFIHI51E]
Front, minimum 5 ft.
UC-MS-PT: 0 ft.[”?
Front, maximum N/A
UC-MS-PT: 15 ft.
Side, minimum Interior: O ft.; Street side of corner lots: 5 ft.
UC-MS-PT: 0 ft.
Side, maximum N/A
UC-MS-PT: Interior: N/A; Street side of corner lots: 15 ft.7!
Rear, minimum 15 ft.
UC-MS-PT: O ft. where rear lot line abuts a street or alley
Rear, maximum N/A
Building Height!®
Building height, 48 ft. 68 ft.
maximum 38 ft. UC-MS-PT: 65 ft. UC-MS-PT: 75 ft.
UC-MS-PT: 55 ft. No maximum for portions of building >100 ft.
30 ft. from all lot lines
S — UC-MS-PT-MT:
’ 24 ft. Structured
12 ft. Structured Parking Bonus :
Parking Bonus
UC-MS-PT-MT: 12 ft. Workforce Housing Bonus




5-3 ACCESS AND CONNECTIVITY

5-3(D) PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION

5-3(D)(3) On-site Pedestrian Connections

Per 5-3(D)(3)(a)3. Shade trees along required pedestrian walkways are required
pursuant to Subsection 14-16-5-6(C)(4)(i) (Required Plant Materials and Site Amenities).
Please articulate compliance with this code.

RESPONSE: See updated landscape sheet LS-101, shade trees provided.

5-3(D)(3)(b) Network of Pedestrian Walkways

1. On-site pedestrian walkways that meet the minimum width required by the DPM shall
be provided between the pedestrian entrances of each primary building on the site.
Please articulate compliance with this code.

RESPONSE: Refer dimensions.

2. A 4-foot wide clear path shall be maintained along the pedestrian walkway at all
times. Site amenities, other uses of the sidewalk, the overhang of parked cars, and
landscaping may not encroach upon the 4-foot wide clear path.

Please articulate compliance with this code.

Confirm compliance with 5-3(D)(3)(c) Materials to Alert Motorists.
RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

Please refer to 5-5 for any parking and loading, and off-street parking, and bicycle
parking requirements. Table 5-1-1 includes minimum off-street parkingrequirements.

Planning defers to Code Enforcement to confirm that the project complies with these
codes.
RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

5-6 LANDSCAPING, BUFFERING, AND SCREENING

Minimum required landscape area does not match the number on the Site Plan. Correct

this error.
RESPONSE: Acknowledged.
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5-6(C)(2)(c) The mature realistic spread of trees and shrubs will be used to calculate
required vegetative coverage as follows.

1. Tree canopies and ground-level plants shall cover a minimum of 75 percent of the
total landscape area as measured by canopy width or the area beneath the dripline of

11



the mature size of the actual vegetation. (See figure below.)

2. Of the required vegetative coverage, a minimum of 25 percent shall be provided as
ground-level plants (shrubs, grasses, etc.) as measured of the mature size of the actual
vegetation.

Correct total landscape area so all sheets are showing the same number. Correct all
related calculations.
RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

Per 5-6(C)(3)(b), landscaped areas may count toward satisfying usable open space
requirements specified for Residential zone districts in Table 5-1-1 and forMixed-use
zone districts in Table 5-1-2.

5-6(C)(3)(e) Any covered or uncovered outdoor seating and gathering areas providedto
meet requirements in Subsection 14-16-5-11(E)(3) (Outdoor Seating and Gathering
Areas) may count toward up to 1/3 of required landscaping in Section 14-16-5-6 but
shall be subject to standards in Subsection 14-16-5-6(C) (General Landscaping
Standards).

Please show proper calculations to indicate the area of each of the items mentioned
above separate from the landscape area.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

Per 5-6(C)(4)(g), all vegetation shall comply with Article 9-12 and Parts 6-1-1 and 6-6-2
of ROA 1994 (Pollen Control, Water Conservation Landscaping and Water Waste, and
Street Trees) and Section 4 of the Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Authority
(ABCWUA) Legislation and Ordinances (Water Waste Reduction Ordinance) as
applicable. Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notes to reflect thiscode.

RESPONSE: See updated landscape plan notes.

Per 5-6(C)(4)(h), all required plant materials shall be free of disease and insects and shall
conform to the American Standard for Nursery Stock (ASNA) of the American Nursery
and Landscape Association. Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notes to
reflect this code.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

Per 5-6(C)(4)(i), shade trees planted approximately 25 feet on-center are required along
all required pedestrian walkways. If the walkway is less than 25 feet long, at least one
tree is required, or, where there is insufficient space for a tree, a trellis of at least 8 feet
high for at least 5 feet along the walkway shall be provided.

Please articulate compliance with this code.

RESPONSE: See updated landscape plan notes.

Per 5-6(C)(5)(a), all vegetated material required by this Section 14-16-5-6 shall be
planted in uncompacted soil. Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notesto

12



reflect this code.
RESPONSE: See updated landscape plan notes.

Per 5-6(C)(5)(b), if used, weed barriers shall be permeable to optimize stormwater
infiltration and prevent runoff. Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notesto

13



reflect this code.
RESPONSE: See updated landscape plan notes.

Per 5-6(C)(5)(c), the use of gravel or crusher fines as ground cover is limited to a
maximum of 75 percent of any landscaped area. Please add proper calculations to
demonstrate compliance with this code. Please see 5-6(C)(5)(e) for furtherinformation
regarding this code.

RESPONSE: See updated landscape plan notes.

Per 5-6(C)(5)(d), a minimum of 2 inches of organic mulch is required in all planting areas,
with 3-4 inches recommended. Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notes
to reflect this code.

RESPONSE: See updated landscape plan.

Per 5-6(C)(5)(e), organic mulch is required as ground cover under trees within a 5- foot
radius around the tree trunk, but not directly against the trunk. In these areas, weed
barrier fabric is prohibited. (See figure below.)

soil

5’ radius 5' radius

52" mulch > around trunk around trunk
Exposed root ball +22" mulch
Gravel cr other
- Gravel or

E—— O

Please modify your tree planting detail to reflect this requirement. The organic muich
used under the trees can be counted towards non gravel mulch used on the site as
discussed earlier under 5-6(C)(5)(c).

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

Per 5-6(C)(5)(f), all landscaped areas shall be protected from vehicular encroachment by
curbs or wheel stops located 2 feet outside the landscaped area, with openings to
accommodate surface collection of stormwater runoff in vegetated swales and
stormwater infiltration areas. Please provide more information regarding this code and
storm water run-off collection for this project.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

5-6(C)(6) Minimum Plant Sizes at Installation

14



All vegetation required by this Section 14-16-5-6 shall meet the minimumsize
requirements in Table 5-6-1 unless specified otherwise in this IDO.
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Table 5-6-1: Minimum Plant Sizes

Plant material type (ANSI types) Minimum size

Deciduous Street Trees 2 in. caliper 6 in. above grade

Deciduous Accent Trees 1.5 in. caliper 6 in. above grade or 6 ft. in height

Evergreen Tree 6 ft. in height

Multi-trunk Tree Minimum 2 trunks with a combined caliper of 2 in.

Shrubs 1 gallon container size

R TT—. Adequate to prqvide general ground clover within 1
growing season after planting

Please add a note to your landscape plan that states this code will be met in the project
construction phase.
RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101.

Per 5-6(C)(7)(a), vegetation required by this Section 14-16-5-6 shall be located at least 3
feet in any direction from any fire hydrants, valve vaults, hose bibs, manholes, hydrants,
and fire department connections.

Please confirm compliance with this code per master utility plan, based on the proposed
fire hydrant, valve vault, manhole etc.

RESPONSE: acknowledged.

Per City Forester comments:

-Yaupon holly is a toxic tree. Replace with a different tree.

-Use Pink pom poms redbud tree instead of Oklahoma redbud.
-Replace Palm yucca with a different tree.

-Make sure no two Honey Locusts are planted next to one another.
RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101.

5-6(C)(8) Protecting Clear Sight Triangle

The clear sight triangle shall be maintained at all exits of parking areas and street
intersections.

5-6(C)(9) Planting in or over the Public Right-of-way

5-6(C)(9)(a) All planting of vegetated material or installation of any landscaping,
buffering, or screening material in the public right-of way shall require the prior
approval of the City. The property owner shall be responsible for the maintenance,
repairs, or liability for all the landscaping placed in or over the public right-of way.
Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notes to reflect this code.

RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101, note added.

5-6(C)(9)(b) Any trees that overhang a public sidewalk or Major Public Open Space shall
be trimmed to maintain an 8 foot clearance over the sidewalk. Any trees that overhang
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a public street shall be trimmed to maintain a 9 foot clearance over the street surface.
Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notes to reflect this code

RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101, note added.
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Per 5-6(C)(9)(c), where landscaping is installed in the public right-of-way, the applicant
shall install an adequate irrigation system that meets the minimum technical
requirements In Article 6-6 of ROA 1994 (Trees, Vegetation and Landscaping) and the
DPM, with a separate meter for the landscape area in the public right-of-way, or a
separate valve(s) at the property line allowing isolation of the irrigation to the landscape
within the public right-of-way. Drip irrigation systems and artificial turf shall not be
allowed within the public right-of-way.

Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notes to reflect this code

RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101, note added.

5-6(C)(10) Planting near Utilities

Per 5-6(C)(10)(a), trees and shrubs shall not be planted in utility easements unlessthere
is no other practicable location on the lot where the landscaping would achieve its
intended purpose. The Planning Director may adjust the location of required
landscaping to avoid utility easements, provided that the total amount of landscaping
and buffering required is not reduced.

Please confirm compliance with this code. Planner was unable to locate the utility
easements.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

Per 5-6(C)(10)(b), trees shall not be planted within 10 feet in any direction ofthe
centerline of a sewer or water line. (See figure below.)

Please confirm compliance with this code per proposed water and sewer lines shown on
the utility plan.

RESPONSE: see utility plan notes.

Per 5-6(C)(10)(c), trees or shrubs planted within utility easements shall comply with the
standards of the utility provider to minimize effects on facilities maintenance and repair.
Please confirm compliance with this code

RESPONSE: see utility plan notes.

Per 5-6(C)(10)(d), if overhead distribution electric lines are present and large trees
cannot be planted due to potential interferences with the electric lines, oneornamental
tree with a mature height of 12 feet shall be planted per 20 feet of street frontage. New
trees planted near electric transmission lines shall be no taller than 25 feet in height at
maturity to avoid conflicts with existing electric facilities.

Please confirm if any overhead distribution electric lines are present on the site or are
being proposed. Please clarify keyed note P on the site plan related to existing power
poles.

RESPONSE: No overhead lines present.

Per 5-6(C)(10)(e), all screening and vegetation surrounding ground-mounted
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transformers and utility pads must allow 10 feet of clearance for access and toensure
the safety of the work crews and public during maintenance and repair.

Please confirm compliance with this code.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged no equipment is proposed at this time.

Per 5-6(C)(10)(f), trees shall not be planted near existing or proposed street light poles.
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standards.

15 feet of clearance is required. Please confirm compliance with this code.

5-6(C)(12) Existing Vegetation Credit

Please confirm whether or not any existing vegetation will be maintained.

RESPONSE: All existing vegetation will be removed and re-landscaped.

5-6(C)(13) Stormwater Management Features

Per 5-6(C)(13)(a), required landscape and buffer areas shall be designed to serve as
stormwater management areas to the maximum extent practicable and consistent with
their required locations and vegetation.

Please articulate how this project has considered this code.

RESPONSE: We provided a 11 ft landscaped buffer area to be built per COA

5-6(C)(13)(e) Where pedestrian walkways and multi-use trails cross requiredlandscape
areas, permeable paving may be used and may count toward satisfying the
requirements of Subsection 14-16-5-6(C)(2) (Minimum Landscape Area).

5-6(C)(14) Irrigation Systems

Per 5-6(C)(14)(a), irrigation systems shall comply with Section 8 of the ABCWUA
Legislation and Ordinances (Cross Connection Prevention and Control Ordinance).
Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notes to reflect

RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101, note added.

Per 5-6(C)(14)(b), all irrigation systems shall be designed to minimize the use of water.
Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notes to reflect
RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101, note added.

5-6(C)(14)(c), all non-residential landscape irrigation shall have automatic timersand/or
programmable settings to avoid overwatering.

Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notes to reflect this code
RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101, note added.

Per 5-6(C)(14)(d), the irrigation system shall not spray or irrigate impervioussurfaces,
including sidewalks, driveways, drive aisles, streets, and parking and loading areas.
Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notes to reflect
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RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101, note added.

5-6(C)(15) Installation

5-6(C)(15)(c) Any damage to utility lines resulting from the negligence of the abutting
property owner or the property owner’s agents or employees in the installation and
maintenance of any landscaping, screening, or buffering in a public right-of-way,

private way, or easement shall be the responsibility of such property owner. Any
damageto
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ft.

utility lines resulting from the growth of plant materials that have been approved by the
applicable public utility as part of a plan for landscaping, screening, or buffering on the
public right of way shall be the responsibility of such public utility. If a public utility
disturbs landscaping, screening, or buffering in a public right-of-way, private way, or
easement, it shall make every reasonable effort to preserve the landscaping materials
and return them to their prior locations after the utility work. If the plant materials die
despite those efforts, it is the obligation of the abutting property owner to replace the
plant materials.

Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notes to reflect this code

RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101, note added.

5-6(C)(15)(d) Property owners acknowledge that approved landscaping and trees
installed and maintained in a public right-of-way, private way, or easement abutting
private properties are the property of the City, and that that the City reserves the right
to remove them if necessary for a transportation project without compensation, but at
no cost to the property owner. Landscaping installed in an abutting publicright-of-way,
private way, or easement by property owners and later removed by the City shall not
impact previously approved net lot area calculations for required landscaping.
Please add a note to the Landscape Plan general notes to reflect this code
RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101, note added.

5-6(D) STREET FRONTAGE LANDSCAPING

5-6(D)(1) Required Street Trees
Per 5-6(D)(1)(a), all development shall comply with Part 6-6-2 of ROA 1994 (Street
Trees) and any standards developed by the Parks and Recreation Department or other
City department to implement that Ordinance. Trees are generally required along street
frontages every 25 feet on center unless specified otherwise in Part 6-6-2 of ROA 1994
(Street Trees). Along street frontages where street trees are required, trees that are
planted within 20 feet of the back of curb of the abutting street may fulfill this
requirement. (See figure below.)
Please confirm compliance with this code.

RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101, street trees are included every 25

25 ft. ;

Trees that are
planted within
20 ft. of back
of curb of
abutting street
may fulfill
requirement

Sidewalk
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5-6(E) EDGE BUFFER LANDSCAPING

Table 5-6-4: Edg

e Buffer — Development Type Summary!!

Development | Development Specific General Buffering Buffering in
Type Nextto | Standards DT-UC-MS-PT
indistia Non-industrial 14-16-5-
development 6(E)(4) Landscaped
2 : Industrial 14-16-5- buffer area =25 ft.
B ey, development 6(E)(4)
Mixed-use or Wl Jenees oy
' 14-16-5- Landscaped vegetative
0th1er noln- AL GRGM 6(E)(3) buffer area 220 ft. | screen 26 ft.
residential
Multi-family,
mixed-use, or MR{;AE{?T_IE}?_R_ 14-16-5- Landscaped
other non- g MI: 6(E)(2) buffer area =15 ft.
residential

[1] See Subsections 14-16-5-6(E}(2), 14-16-5-6(E)(3), and 14-16-5-6(E)(4) for complete edge buffer standards.

Project complies with this standard.

5-6(E)(2) Development Next to Low-density Residential Zone Districts

Where multi-family, mixed-use, or non-residential development other than industrial
development occurs on a lot abutting or across an alley from a lot containing low-
density residential development in an R-A, R-1, R-MC, R-T, or RML zone district, a buffer
shall be provided along the lot line, as specified in Table 5-6-4 and for the relevant area

below.

Per 5-6(E)(2)(a), General, a landscaped edge buffer area shall be provided on the subject
property along the property line between the two properties.

1. If a wall at least 3 feet in height is provided or exists along the property line between




the 2 properties, 1 tree at least 8 feet high at the time of planting shall be provided
every for 15 feet along the wall, with spacing designed to minimize sound and light
impacts of the proposed development on the adjacent property.

2. If nowallis provided or exists, 1 tree at least 6 feet tall at the time of planting and
at least 25 feet tall at maturity and 3 shrubs shall be provided for every 25 feetalong
the lot line, with spacing designed to minimize sound, light, and noise impacts.

Please make adjustments to add buffer along the south property edge in order to meet
this code.
RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101.

5-6(F) PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

Per 5-6(F)(2)(a) General, at least 10 percent of the parking lot area of lots containing 50
or fewer spaces, and at least 15 percent of the parking lot area of lots containing 50 or
more spaces, shall be landscaped. Please show relevant calculations to demonstrate
compliance with this code.

RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101.

5-6(F)(2)(c) Tree Requirements

1. One (1) tree is required per 10 parking spaces.

2. No parking space may be more than 100 feet in any direction from a tree trunk.

3. At least 75 percent of the required parking area trees shall be deciduous canopy-type
shade trees, capable of achieving a mature canopy diameter of at least 25 feet.

Please show relevant calculations to demonstrate compliance with this code.
RESPONSE: see updated landscape plan sheet LS-101.

5-6(G) SCREENING OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPORT AREAS

5-6(G)(2) Ground-mounted Mechanical Equipment

Per 5-6(G)(2)(a), R-ML, R-MH, and Mixed-use Zone Districts, outdoor ground-mounted
mechanical equipment shall be located where it is not visible from streets, City parksor
trails, Major Public Open Space, or major arroyos adjacent to the lot or from adjacent
properties to the maximum extent practicable.

Please confirm compliance with this code
RESPONSE: None at this time, mechanical equipment shall be screened per code.

5-6(G)(2)(c) Screening
Where it is not practicable to locate ground-mounted mechanical equipmentpursuant
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to Subsections (a) and (b) above, such equipment shall be screened from view by an
opaque decorative wall or fence or a vegetative screen.
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1. The wall or fence shall be of a height equal to or greater than the height of the
mechanical equipment being screened and shall incorporate at least 1 of the primary
materials and colors of the nearest wall of the primary building (but excludingexposed
CMU block).

2. The vegetative screen shall be planted along the full length of the equipment to be
screened and shall be of a height equal to or greater than the height of theequipment
to be screened at the time of planting.

3. No screening of ground-mounted solar energy equipment that would reduce the
efficiency or effectiveness of the solar energy equipment is required.

Please confirm compliance with this code
RESPONSE: none proposed.

5-6(G)(2)(d) Safety Exemption

Notwithstanding Subsections (a), (b), and (c) above, screening is not required if it would
violate any State or federal safety rules.

Please confirm whether or not any ground mounted mechanical equipment will be
installed on the site

RESPONSE: None at this time, mechanical equipment shall be screened per code.

5-6(G)(3) Loading, Service, and Refuse Areas

Per 5-6(G)(3)(a) Covering Waste Containers, all waste containers and dumpsters shall be
in a roofed enclosure or be equipped with and use a lid covering and shall be designed
so that stormwater runoff does not reach storm drain inlets.

Per 5-6(G)(3)(b) Development Abutting Low-density Residential Where a lot is abutting
low-density residential development or lots zoned R-1, R-MC, or R-T, dumpsters forsolid
waste, but not for recycling, are prohibited in any required setback or landscape buffer
area that is contiguous with the low-density residential development.

Per 5-6(G)(3)(c) R-ML, R-MH, and Mixed-use Zone Districts Outdoor loading, service, and
refuse areas shall be integrated into the building design if possible, or shall be located
where they are not visible from streets, City parks or trails, Major Public Open Space, or
major arroyos adjacent to the lot or from adjacent properties to the maximum extent
practicable.

Please confirm compliance with this code

RESPONSE: no loading and service area, the refuse areas are hidden from the public
streets.

5-6(G)(3)(e) Screening

Where it is not practicable to locate the loading, service, and refuse areas pursuantto
Subsections (c) and (d) above, they shall be screened from view by an opaque
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decorative wall or fence at least 6 feet tall but not more than 8 feet tall that
incorporates at least 1 of the primary materials and colors of the nearest wall of the
primary building (but excluding exposed CMU block) or a vegetative screen planted
along the full length of the area to be screened and at least 8 feet high at the time of
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planting.

5-7 WALLS AND FENCES

It appears a fence is being proposed on the site. Please explain and articulate howthe
exiting fence is compliant with the IDO per 5-7 - walls and fences.
RESPONSE: Fence height and materials are designed per IDO section 5-7.

5-8 OUTDOOR AND SITE LIGHTING

Please articulate how the project meets codes under this section.
RESPONSE: See sheet A-100 general notes.

5-9 NEIGHBORHOOD EDGES

5-9(B)(1) Protected Lots

The Neighborhood Edges provisions in this Section 14-16-5-9 are intended to protect
lots in any R-A, R-1, R-MC, or R-T zone district that contains low-density residential
development.

5-9(B)(2) Regulated Lots
Lots regulated by this Section 14-16-5-9 include all those in any R-ML, R-MH, Mixed-use,
or Non-residential zone district that are adjacent to a Protected Lot.

5-9(C) BUILDING HEIGHT STEPDOWN

5-9(C)(1) General Requirement

On Regulated Lots, any portion of a primary or accessory building within 100 feet of the
nearest Protected Lot property line shall step down to a maximum height of 30 feet.
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- Protected Lot
Property Line

Regulated Lot Protected Lot

1 100 ft. 1

Regulated Lot in UC-MS-PT
areas: 50 ft.

Articulate how the project meets this code.
RESPONSE: proposed buildings are greater than 100 ft from residential zones.

5-11 BUILDING DESIGN
Please demonstrate how this section is met in a comment response letter as well as
notes on the plans. Provide color elevations in the site plan set. Provide vertical and

horizontal dimension lines on the elevations.
RESPONSE: See updated Elevation sheets both black and white and in color.

Building 1 is about 600 feet long and 3 stories which is quite a change from existing
profiles of buildings and residences in the area. Planning requests that building 1 be
separated and two buildings are created to make the project more in context with the
adjacent neighborhood.

RESPONSE: Building shall remain as 1 building.

5-11(D) MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

5-11(D)(1) Building Entrances

Primary pedestrian entrances to each primary building shall be emphasized and provide
weather protection through variations in the fagade, porticos, roof variations, recesses
or projections, or other integral building forms.

5-11(D)(2) Facade Design

Facades shall be designed to provide a sense of human scale. Building facades shall
meet all of the following requirements or provide justification that the intent ofthis
section is achieved by an alternative design approach.



5-11(D)(2)(a) Windows
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A fagade shall have windows as a prominent feature.

1. The ground floor of each street-facing facade shall contain a minimum of 20 percent
of its surfaces in transparent windows and/or doors. Please articulate in a comment
response letter how the project complies with this code.

. RESPONSE: See updated site plan and general notes.

3. Windows on the upper floors shall be recessed or projected not less than 2 inches
and/or shall be surrounded by a window casing or frame not less than 2 inches wide,
except for portions of the facade that are storefront window systems or curtain walls.
Workforce housing is exempt from this requirement. Please articulate how the project
complies with this code.

RESPONSE: See updated elevation sheets, building design shall comply with IDO.

4. Windows facing west shall use heat mitigation features. Please articulate how the
project complies with this code. Please consider renaming the side elevations to eastor
west elevation in order to clarify this item.

RESPONSE: See updated Elevation sheets directions clarified.

5-11(D)(2)(b) Articulation

Facades shall change in massing and form as specified below to visually break up the
building. Each front and side fagade shall meet all of the following requirements or
provide justification that the intent of this section is achieved by an alternative design
approach.

1. The facade shall have at least one element that is recessed or projected fromthe
facade by at least 6 inches and that is 2 feet in width for every 30 feet of facade
length. Please articulate how the project complies with this code.

2. RESPONSE: See updated Elevation sheets.

3. Each street-facing facade shall be designed with more than one building finish
material or color. Provide color elevations in the site plan set to confirm compliance
with this code.

RESPONSE: See updated color Elevation sheets.

4. Art, such as murals or sculpture, that is privately-owned or coordinated throughthe
City Public Arts Program, may count toward requirements in 1 or 2 above.

5. Balcony massing, material, or color shall vary to create visual interest. Solid
balconies shall not obscure the street-level view of required transparentwindows
and/or doors. Please articulate how the project complies with this code.

RESPONSE: See updated Elevation sheets.
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6. For projects that use 75 percent or more of the ground floor as parking, these
standards apply to the stories above the parking level.

5-11(D)(3) Roof Design
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Rooflines longer than 60 horizontal feet shall include at least one vertical or horizontal
elevation change of at least 2 feet. Roofs with a pitch of less than 2:12 shall be screened
by a parapet wall.

Please make proper changes to comply with this code. Provide vertical and horizontal
dimension lines on the elevations.

RESPONSE: See updated Elevations and dimensions.

5-12 SIGNS

Please articulate how the project meets codes under this section.

RESPONSE: See sheet A-100 a note is provided stating all signs shall comply with IDO and

shall be submitted under a separate permit.

7-1 DEFINITIONS

Dwelling, Multi-family, a building, multiple buildings, or a portion of a building located on
a single lot, containing 3 or more dwelling units, each of which is designed for or
occupied by one family only, with separate housekeeping and cooking facilities foreach,
and that does not meet the definition of a townhouse dwelling. Within mixed-use
development, a building containing 2 or more dwelling units is considered multi-family.

ONE |
ALS _ QUE planning

Disclaimer: The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant/agent. If new or revised
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning.

FROM:

Hannah Aulick/Jolene Wolfley DATE: 03/04/24
Planning Department
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DEVELOPMENT FACILITATION TEAM

Parks and Recreation Department

PR-2018-001681

S1-2024-00271 — SITE PLAN DFT

REQUEST: 185-unit MF Residential Development with pool and clubhouse
LOTS/SUBDIVSION: Tract 52, Unit 2, Atrisco Grant

ADDRESS/LOCATION: Sunset Gardens RD SW between 86th St SW and 82nd St SW
ZONED: MX-L

IDO: 2022

Comments:

03-06-2024

Please provide calculations and note on the plans either through measurements or standard
detail for how street tree requirements are being met per IDO 14-16-5-6(D).

RESPONSE: Refer sheet LS-101 for calculations.

25 fr.

Trees that are
planted within
20 fr. of back
i of curb of
abutting street
20f. may fulfill
requirement

Curb

Comments provided by Whitney Phelan, Senior Planner, wphelan@cabq.gov



DEVELOPMENT FACILITATION TEAM

Parks and Recreation Department

09-14-2022
Street trees are typically required if new development applicable per IDO Section 5-6(B). Will the
development be walled and gated?

RESPONSE: Gated and street trees are provided refer sheet LS-101.

Comments provided by Whitney Phelan, Senior Planner, wphelan@cabqg.gov



DEVELOPMENT FACILITATION TEAM

Parks and Recreation Department

PR-2020-004098
S1-2024-01284 — EPC FINAL SITE PLAN SIGN-OFF

All or a portion of: Tract A-1, Bridgepoint Subdivision zoned PD, located at 86th St SW
& Bridge Blvd SW containing approximately 4.52 acre(s). (L-09, K-09)

EPC ORIGINAL REQUEST: EPC Site Plan review for a 38 lot duplex residential
subdivision

IDO - 2023

COMMENTS

4.15.2025

1.Please confirm there are no utility easements and or utility lines where street trees are
located. Compliant

2.Tree palette needs to be reviewed by City Forestry:

Per City Forestry: The Urbanite Ash proposed is conditionally recommended in the Official
Albuquerque Plant Palette; “existing population of eastern/American ash have been dying due
to heat and drought”. Please replace this species with other types of street trees.

Urbanite Ash, or any other type of Ash is not in the plant list.
No Changes,

Comments provided by Hannah Aulick, Senior Planner, haulick@cabqg.gov


Danny DT
Text Box
Urbanite Ash, or any other type of Ash is not in the plant list.
No Changes,



Luis Noriega

From: Rodenbeck, Jay B. <jrodenbeck@cabg.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 4:02 PM

To: Sergio Lozoya; Webb, Robert L.

Cc: Vinny Perea; Aulick, Hannah

Subject: RE: [#2022028] PR-2018-001681

Good afternoon Sergio,

| found the existing/governing Site Plan — EPC for the site and confirmed that the site area of the Site Plan — EPC is the
same as the site area as the Site Plan Administrative DFT. Per 6-5(G)(1)(b) of the IDO, the Site Plan Administrative DFT
application will replace the existing/governing Site Plan — EPC as follows (in bold):

6-5(G)(1)(b) A Site Plan — Administrative

may be approved for property

with a prior-approved Site Plan,

regardless of whether the prior-approved

Site Plan is still valid pursuant to Subsection 14-16-6-

4(X), subject to allowable uses and development standards in this
IDO.

| will also note that 6-5(G)(2)(i) of the IDO notes that the existing/governing Site Plan — EPC must be noted on the
current Site Plan Administrative DFT as follows (in bold):

6-5(G)(2)(i) If the Site Plan will replace a prior-approved Site Plan, the project
number, case number, site boundary, and date of the Notice of
Decision of the original approval shall be noted on the Site Plan.

The Notice of Decision for the Site Plan — EPC approval can be obtained at the following link (in bold):

https://documents.cabqg.gov/planning/environmental-planning-commission/june2018/1003449.pdf

ONE |
nL _5..: QUE planning

Planning Manager
Development Review Services
(505) 924-3994
(505) 553-0682
jrodenbeck@cabg.gov

From: Sergio Lozoya <SLozoya@tierrawestllc.com>

Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 11:18 AM

To: Webb, Robert L. <rwebb@cabg.gov>; Rodenbeck, Jay B. <jrodenbeck@cabg.gov>
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Cc: Vinny Perea <vperea@tierrawestllc.com>
Subject: RE: [#2022028] PR-2018-001681

[EXTERNAL] Forward to phishing@cabg.gov and delete if an email causes any concern.

Hey Robert,

We are following up with the team to figure out a timeline. Once we get a timeline, | will keep you posted as to
when to expect the updated materials. We did post a sign, | will make sure to include that in the re-submittal.

| do have a question though, at the hearing Code Enforcement had mentioned that there is a governing EPC site
plan. | proposed the idea that we could replace that site plan, as we are taking up the same geography. | believe
Jay was going to take this question to the zoning meeting, was this discussed at the City?

Thanks,

Sergio Lozoya

Senior Planner
= gl

= e i-';i
5571 Midway Park PL., NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
505-278-7088
505-858-1118 (fax)
SLozoya@tierrawestllc.com
www.tierrawestllc.com

From: Webb, Robert L. <rwebb@cabg.gov>

Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 1:20 PM

To: Sergio Lozoya <SLozoya@tierrawestllc.com>

Cc: Gomez, Angela J. <agomez@cabg.gov>; Rodenbeck, Jay B. <jrodenbeck@cabg.gov>; Aulick, Hannah
<haulick@cabg.gov>; Zamora, Renee C. <rczamora@cabg.gov>; Ortiz, Annette <annetteortiz@cabg.gov>
Subject: RE: PR-2018-001681

Sounds great, let us know.

There's not necessarily a rush for the updated information on our end. However, depending on when
it is received, we may not be able to review it in time for the upcoming meeting on Wednesday. The

meetings are not public hearings. So if new docs/drawings are not ready, then your team can follow

up with each section individually to clear revisions/conditions for approval. Or you can discuss in the
next meeting in April.



Thank you,

Robert

ONE _
ALEUQUE "
RQUE

Senior Planner -

Development Review Services
505.924.3910
rwebb@cabg.gov

From: Sergio Lozoya <SLozoya@tierrawestllc.com>

Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 12:08 PM

To: Webb, Robert L. <rwebb@cabg.gov>

Cc: Gomez, Angela J. <agomez@cabg.gov>; Rodenbeck, Jay B. <jrodenbeck@cabg.gov>; Aulick, Hannah
<haulick@cabg.gov>; Zamora, Renee C. <rczamora@cabg.gov>; Ortiz, Annette <annetteortiz@cabg.gov>
Subject: RE: PR-2018-001681

[EXTERNAL] Forward to phishing(@cabg.gov and delete if an email causes any concern.
Hey Robert,

Let me get with the team and | will update you on Monday. Thanks for the e-mail.
Best,
Sergio Lozoya

Senior Planner
-~ |
Sl TN YA ,Jri_ Ly

5571 Midway Park PL., NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
505-278-7088
505-858-1118 (fax)
SLozoya@tierrawestllc.com
www.tierrawestllc.com

From: Webb, Robert L. <rwebb@cabg.gov>

Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 12:03 PM

To: Sergio Lozoya <SLozoya@tierrawestllc.com>

Cc: Gomez, Angela J. <agomez@cabqg.gov>; Rodenbeck, Jay B. <jrodenbeck@cabg.gov>; Aulick, Hannah
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<haulick@cabg.gov>; Zamora, Renee C. <rczamora@cabg.gov>; Ortiz, Annette <annetteortiz@cabg.gov>
Subject: RE: PR-2018-001681

Hello Sergio.

We wanted to reach out to check on the status of the Sunset Gardens project — PR-2018-
001681.

Was there a supplemental submittal that your team was sending over? Any of the revisions
from the previous comments and discussions?

I did see a new submittal as of yet and wanted to make sure that we did not miss it.

Or did you need more time to prepare the updates?

It's not an issue if more time is needed, just please let us know what date you would like to be
deferred to.

Such as April 3" or 17t

PR-2018-001681
S1-2024-00271 - SITE PLAN DFT (2" submittal)

REQUEST: 185-unit MF Residential Development with pool and clubhous
LOTS/SUBDIVSION: Tract 52, Unit 2, Atrisco Grant
ADDRESS/LOCATION: Sunset Gardens RD SW between 86" St SW and 8
ZONED: MX-L

IDO: 2022
** Deferred from March 6, 2024 for a 2" submittal

Thank you,

Robert

onE
QLBLE QUE planning

Senior Planner -

Development Review Services
505.924.3910
rwebb@cabg.gov




From: Aulick, Hannah <haulick@cabg.gov>

Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 11:11 AM

To: Gomez, Angela J. <agomez@cabqg.gov>; Zamora, Renee C. <rczamora@cabg.gov>; Montoya, Yolanda
<yolandamontoya@cabg.gov>; Ortiz, Annette <annetteortiz@cabg.gov>; Fox, Debi <dIfox@cabg.gov>;

Webb, Robert L. <rwebb@cabg.gov>
Subject: PR-2021-001681

Hi everyone,
Just wanted to check with you and see if we ever received a new submittal for this project?

Best Regards,

ONE |
ALBUQUE
RQUE

Planner

Development Review Services
505.924.3630
haulick@cabqg.gov




Luis Noriega

From: Magnanelli, Grant H. <gmagnanelli@abcwua.org>
Sent: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 4:05 PM
To: Sergio Lozoya
Cc: Bergeron, Edwin V,; Gutierrez, David G.; Shell, Jeremy; Vinny Perea; Adam Johnstone; Donna
Bohannan
Subject: RE: [#2022028] Water Availability for Sunset Gardens Tract - 52 Unit 2 Atrisco Grant
Sergio,

H——F} } This request has been in HOLDING as it was made around a DRC review.
|

We are moving it to CANCELLED: from speaking with colleagues the requirements of the previous
statement 220907 are still applicable and given that the statement was not expired when it entered DRC
review we will not be needing a new statement.

Thank you for following up.
Best,

Grant Magnanelli

Engineer Associate

Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority

PO Box 568 | Albuquerque NM | 87103

505.289.3404 (o) | 505.304.4007 (m) | gmagnanelli@abcwua.org

PLEASE NOTE: my last day at ABCWUA is February 9, 2024~ all further communication past that date should be
directed to my colleagues — David Gutierrez at 505-289-3381 or dggutierrez@abcwua.org or Jeremy Shell at 505-475-
4455 or jshell@abcwua.org or Edwin Bergeron at 505-818-1640 or ebergeron@abcwua.org

From: Sergio Lozoya <SLozoya@tierrawestllc.com>

Sent: Monday, February 05, 2024 10:04 AM

To: Magnanelli, Grant H. <gmagnanelli@abcwua.org>

Cc: Vinny Perea <vperea@tierrawestllc.com>; Adam Johnstone <AJohnstone@tierrawestllc.com>; Donna Bohannan
<djb@tierrawestllc.com>

Subject: [#2022028] Water Availability for Sunset Gardens Tract - 52 Unit 2 Atrisco Grant

[CAUTION: This email was received from an EXTERNAL source]
Grant,

| am Sergio Lozoya, Senior Planner at Tierra West LLC

I am following up on a request made by Vinny Perea regarding a Water Availability Statement from you all.
The legal description for the subject site is Tract 52 Unit 2 Atrisco Grant.

What is the status of this request and is there any information you need from us?

Thanks,



Sergio Lozoya
Senior Planner
Ty E R

5571 Midway Park PI., NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
505-278-7088
505-858-1118 (fax)
SLozoya@tierrawestllc.com
www.tierrawestllc.com
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| NOTE:

PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSIBLE FOR PLACING
RECYCLING AT DESIGNATED COLLECTION POINT ON

SITE PLAN

PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSIBLE FOR PLACING REFUSE

@ IN ENCLOSURE ON COLLECTION DAY

SCALE: 1" = 500" CABQ SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT SHALL HAVE 24HR
: - - ACCESS TO THE SITE AND BE PROVIDED WITH KEYPAD

GATE CONTROL TO ENTER THE SITE
0' 25' 50 100 150' 200'

6'-0" HIGH CMU SCREEN WALL

ALL IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED IN THE RIGHT OF WALL

NOTE: MUST BE INCLUDED ON A PUBLIC WORK ORDER
2410 5-0" , 2-10" ) ALL IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED IN THE RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE INCLUDED
A IN ON A PUBLIC WORK ORDER.
1'-0 HC PARKING SIGN, REF DETAIL
, , 4 - 3" ASPHALTIC CONCRETE LANDSCAPING, FENCING AND SIGNING WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH CLEAR
WHEEL STOP PAVING - SEE SITE PLAN SIGHT REQUIREMENTS. THEREFORE, SIGNS, WALLS, TREES AND
RESERVED METAL SIGN - BACKGROUND SHRUBBERY BETWEEN 3 AND 8 FEET TALL (AS MEASURED FROM THE H
A iy / COLOR TO BE REFLECTIVE PEDESTRIAN ROUTE 7 GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE IN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE. PROJECT NUMBER
vt WHITE WITH LETTER COLOR
! H
- & TO BE HANDICAP BLUE / g i ALL PAVING SHALL BE SHALL BE ASPHALT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, APPLICATION NUMBER
- A Q%UQ%UQ%UQ%UQ%UQ%UQ%& REF. DETAIL THIS SHEET. Is an Infrastructure List required? ( ) Yes () No |If Yes, then a set of
= i & ) @ - oppr_ovec! DRC plans with a work ordgr is requirgd _for any construction within
ACC\E/égIBLE 11/2" O.0. GALV. STL. PIPE IN 8" I:LI 4" STRIPE @ 36" OC PER 5 o i CONCRETE SLAB: 4" % % % % ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SCREENED IN ACCORDANCE Public Right—of—Way or for construction of public improvements.
— DIA. X 24" DEEP CONC. FOOTING e 0 THICK 3,000 PSI - WITH IDO SECTION 5- )
/ ACOESS FISLE SHALL BB | > CONORETE W/ ] SISO Mﬁ% O SECTION 55 (6) DFT SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL:
4 1
CLEARLY MARKED BY DIAGONAL, AGGREGATE AND 4" X N \\ ‘ ALL OUTDOOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE LED. FIXTURES 70 WATTS OR
BLUE PAVEMENT STRIPING 4" X W14 X W1.4 \//\\//\\//\\ \\//\\//\\//\\/ GREATER SHALL BE SHIELDED USING FULL CUTOFF LIGHT FIXTURES. o - STV S
= ~ / rartrtic ngineer, ransportation IVISIOonN ate
i S Z INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL \\\\/\\/x\/\\ \\/\\/\\/\ / BUILDING MOUNTED SIGNS SHALL BE EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED AND
< © = OF ACCESSIBILITY 36" SHALL NOT EXTEND MORE THAN 2 FEET ABOVE THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF
o THE BUILDING. ABCWUA Date
= 6" BASE COURSE
CROWN CONC. FOR POSITIVE E z WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY REQUIRES A WORK ORDER. - - = .
DRAINAGE NO o 6" COMPACTED SUB-GRADE arks & Recreation Department ate
o= S PROVIDE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGER AT EACH BAY OF LEASED
PARKING ou 4"® STEEL PIPE FILLED W/
FINISH GRADE OR PAVEMENT \ X2Dw GARAGES
g CONCRETE ENCASED IN MIN. Iy Sots
| " " 12" HIGH LETTERING WITHIN xra s OF 12" OF CONCRETE, MIN. 30 SITE LIGHTING WILL BE PROVIDED BY LIGHT BOLLARDS AND WALL Y R
BN 9-0 8-0 ACCESS AISLE rool ) BELOW GRADE, MIN 30" ABOVE PAVI N G S E CT I O N MOUNTED FIXTURES AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 5-8 OF THE IDO
GRADE
T MIN MIN
D1l g SCALE. NTS RECESS WINDOWS MIN OF 2" FROM FACADE Code Enforcement Date
GATE PIN HOLE :
N ALL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE IDO AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED T tal Health D n n I | Dot
136" VIP COMPACTOR UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT nvironmenta ea epartment (conditional) ate
HC SIGN ADA PARKING REFUSE ENCLOSURE DETAIL
g Ty Solid Waste M t Dat
< Oll aste anagemen ate
- . 1 _ . Ju —_ ] " 7 "
SCALE: NTS SCALE: " = 1'-0" SCALE: 7" =1"-0 S REQUIRED BOLLARDS
o o ARE TO BE 6" FROM UPC: 100905647441510205
5 ® CONGRETE HAB. & THicK WALL LEGAL: TRACT 52, UNIT 2, ATRISCO GRANT Planning Department Date
10" 22 N WITH 6X6 - 10/10 WWM OR /%/ ATTENTION. ALL ZONING: MX-L
) 1'-0" 1'-0" s |3 O EQUAL SLOPE TO DRAIN 1/8°014 s ’ 00 ZONE ATLAS PAGE: L9 * Environmental Health, if necessar
ﬁ?gEo%RgngEExggmgl%?\lLJJg II\IJ\I'ESS METAL SIGN - BACKGROUND ° 4-0° 4-0° ° CLEAR ZONE ) § T, o= Egﬁifg%:gﬁg REmEDD ’
A " = 2 S NS T SbE GROSS LOT AREA = 6.04 AC = 263,102 SF
AT 18'-0" O.C. 3/4" FILLET COLOR TO BE REFLECTIVE SEPARATE BOLARDS
=© PARKING WHITE WITH LETTER COLOR 4.. CONC SLAB FOR GATES DRILL HOLES FOR GATE PIN BU|LD|NG FOOTPR|NT = 69,61 0 SF =
O TO BE RED - M A ‘/ HOLES IN APRON FOR GATE PIN NET LOT AREA = 193,492 SF =
- o <? 4 < % )/GA'?EN / REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA @ 15% = 29,023 SF ; 74,520 SF PROVIDED = gC@I'T C. ANDE;RSON
N S I X 5 , | = associlates d.rc LEECTS
CONCRETE CURB N T = s 5 § 5 3/4" AG‘C‘;QOEOGTT'E WITH GATE FRAME WITH DIAGONAL TENSION PARKING: = 4419 4th St nw stc B
1-1/2" O.D. GALV. STL. PIPE IN 8" O| Zg g ® 5X6-10 /10 WWM OR EQUAL BARS, FABRICATED FROM 2"X2"X%" HSS. . albuﬁ].uerqus:, nm 87107
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- . [ SION JO G CKTOG . . _ 505.401.757°
e | L omemre | SRR OO oA s T
PAVlNG, REF PLAN BUILDING'S EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES . . = .
2 ) EO - . APRON REQUIRED IN FRONT OF EACH ENCLOSURE LEASING OFFICE 878 SF X 0.0035 = 3.1 SPACES REQUIRED SUNSET APARTMENTS
< ol O. (6" WITH REINFORCING TO WITHSTAND 57,000 LIBS) TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED = 268 SPACES 7000 SU NSET GARDENS RD SW
A - - -~ -
) o) > — W SPACES PROVIDED = 278 SPACES
. A ] 7 3 A A = PANTED Gl 268 SPACES X 5% = 14 CHARGING SPACES REQUIRED, 15 PROVIDED ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87121
< o 2 4 ” _ H  (1):#4 CONT.
< ) © 10 z w ;7;2':;? CC “f;’ [T STEEL ENCLOSURE DOOR HC REQUIRED: 5 STANDARD, 4 VAN / 24 VAN ACCESSIBLE PROVIDED
o aa . ) < | £ FLLEDOMU” . ©"OUTSIDE DIAVETER MOTORCYCLE PARKING 151-300 SPACES: 5 SPACES REQUIRED / 14 PROVIDED | DRAWING TITLE
b A 4 X fDJEEm‘GCEONC- FOR POSITIVE N N © § ONCRETEFILLeD BIKE PARKING 10% OF 268: 27 REQUIRED S|TE p|_ AN
o o =] T @ BOLLARD EncasED IN 12 12 SPACES ON SITE PLAN, 36 PROVIDED IN BUILDINGS
\ 1! 1! D CONCRETE ALL AROUND
A A FINISH GRADE 7 T |— q4/om AND EMBEDDED 2'-0"
\ SUBGRADE FINISH GRADE OR PAVEMENT W 112 EXP. JT. o N IDO TABLE 5-1-2 OPEN SPACE: S SrOIECT MO
COMPACTED FILL SEENEN] U | siqpe 1 BEDROOM: 78 EA X 225 SF = 17,550 SF
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Y JRES ‘ ‘ ?fr FT ‘ © DRAWN SCALE
6" on 10" 1T ] - \chom. oW AL\CONQ TURNDOWN, TOTAL REQUIRED = 48,045 SF
| ‘ ‘ | 1 |_On 2"0" 2"0" 2"0" 2"0" 1 |_On (2)-#4 CONT. W/ (2)-#4 CONT.
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ROOF DECK @ POOL: 2,107 SF PROVIDED
REVIEWED |
CURB AND GUTTER MOTORCYCLE SIGN BIKE PARKING RECYCLING ENCLOSURE
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KEYED NOTES N
@ PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT W/PRIVATE GATE VALVE
NOTES
1. ON SITE FIRE LANE ROAD SHALL BE MARKED ON @ EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
BOTH SIDES, AS DIRECTED BY FIRE MARSHALL
- - @ NEW 8” GATE VALVE (PUBLIC) < 5
2. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.53 19.46
10 PERCENT IN GRADE AND SHALL HAVE AN ALL WEATHER Fire Truck ,
DRIVING SURFACE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE IMPOSED LOAD @ NEW 8" GATE VALVE (PRIVATE)
OF FIRE APPARATUS WEIGHING AT LEAST 75000 LBS feet
Width : 8.00 (5) NEW PV GRAPHIC SCALE
3. KEY BOX (KNOX BOX) SHALL BE MOUNTED BETWEEN 4 Track 1800
AND 6 FEET ABOVE GRADE AND SRALL BE ILLUMINATED. Stearing Angie L 57 @ NEW FDC AND FIRELINE BUILDING ENTRY POINT 1 T —
eering Angle D 41, E;!;E ENGINEER'’S DRAWN BY
4. THERE ARE NO OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS SEAL SUNSET APARTMENTS om
THAT WOULD INTERFERE WITH ANY FIRE APPARATUS. @ BUILDING ADDRESS ( IN FEET ) ALBUQUERQUE, NM
1 inch = 40 ft. HD/gTEZZ
PROPOSED ROLL CURB FIRE ONE PLAN
CAUTION DRAWING
@ GATE W/KNOX BOX ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN WERE OBTAINED FROM
RESEARCH, AS—BUILTS, SURVEYS OR INFORMATION PROVIDED SHEET #
BY OTHERS. IT SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO CONDUCT ALL NECESSARY FIELD
INVESTIGATIONS PRIOR TO AND INCLUDING ANY EXCAVATION, R Jﬂ VIERRA WEST, LLG 1
TO DETERMINE THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF UTILITIES AND L S T 5571 MIDWAY PARK PL NE
OTHER IMPROVEMENTS, PRIOR TO STARTING THE WORK. ANY | .~ = 12-23-22 ALBUQUEFEggsEj NEW MEXICO 87109
CHANGES FROM THIS PLAN SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH . = JOB #
RONALD R. BOHANNAN t tlc.
AND APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. P.E #7868 www.tierrawestiic.com 5022028




KEYED NOTES
1042.97"
. . : A. NEW DRIVE CUT REF CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE STANDARD DETAIL 2426 FOLLOW
20.85' . . 10.08 10.62' 4.40 19.88"
: 613.74 5.73 3197 ' 320.48' - PARALLEL RAMP DETAIL, NOTE DETAIL 2446 FOR DETECTABLE WARNING
SURFACE.
B. 12 SPACE BIKE RACK, REF DETAIL THIS SHEET
C. MOTORCYCLE PARKING SIGN REF DETAIL THIS SHEET
D. H.C.PARKING SIGN, REF DETAIL ON THIS SHEET
CA: X E. NEW FIRE HYDRANT
e ) i i e e S S Asphatt __ _mmASL BI5AST EeAs A - W et o A T S o o M B T — T aspnant we we we W o —tw P F. IRRIGATION BOX
| @)_ 2l Aophelt  SUNSET GARDENS ROAD S.W. N Asphalt @3@3‘ X —— T = ﬂ@i“@@?@_.—__—m:_—__gw\@b_—r—cﬁ RDENS ROAD SW. — iygé?% P G. NEW 6' SIDEWALK, 2% MAX CROSS SLOPE, 1.5% PREFERRED CROSS SLOPE,
U e sl i EIGe T AR OW Y e N Sesor S I~ T L S Y ——omo--EdgE S Asehalt S et T Tt e - —orf—2 REFERENCE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE STANDARD DETAIL 2430
I & P o TTTTo WSS *Qv’)———r;@— ———————————— Q} ————— s i e 1= 4 H. FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION
|3 IR L T T L Lty L . .S .580FT 26 . — — —_— . 3 ‘ T — = : — =GR l.  HC PARKING SYMBOL
SN % PR R « 27 =~ < < i o « P 4 ) e . a Yy :_G \\.4 Ri : 7 ~. L4042, K ‘\c FREE o L :_,« DA " PR BERERI Y ..,," ,v‘f//t s = N J 6'CMUWALL
& | R C - = = — = N\ /A = KN/ | o] 2 K. CURB, REF DETAIL THIS SHEET
ET 1 L L] i o — — L 1" 4 (0) L] | L | LT T4 < L. EXISTING PROPERTY LINE
; 2 BUILDING 1 : i S M. STAND PIPE CONNECTION
) % N
e 3 FLOORS 5 - BUILDING 2 L & o N.~ VEHICULAR GATE
i g 102.545 SE . . SElooes . < O. NEW 10' SIDEWALK, 2% MAX CROSS SLOPE, 1.5% PREFERRED CROSS SLOPE,
\ 1 BEDROOM: 63 : " 1 BEDROOM: 18 TH T\KR) N REFERENCE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE STANDARD DETAIL 2430
z C}~ 2 BEDROOM: 70 - 2 BEDROOM: 6 m JIE ! P. EXISTING POWER POLE. NEW POWER POLES WILL BE AGAINST BACK OF CURB.
Llg ' P . ' 0 '—L%@ Q. KNOXBOX
! Gég e W | 4 ,_\_\_'J/ 3 | |3 El R. CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE. LANDSCAPING, FENCING AND SIGNING WILL NOT
BE . '_\_'_’_\_'_\_'_\_L_ 17 o A 5 ~fooo m — | [ ] [ SR W 21 INTERFERE WITH CLEAR SIGHT REQUIREMENTS. THEREFORE, SIGNS, WALLS,
s R @ B A AB ~ ] R3 07 a N — —= H)=—TiTl | = AC » TREES AND SHRUBBERY BETWEEN 3 AND 8 FT TALL (AS MEASURED FROM THE
) : REEd S & 0.00] - ' o~ ~= = K M) . @>/ iE 0| , L GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE IN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE
T POOL AR AB 5 — > N, W == — 1 D VA S ,LQ,Q IR » |= S. CURBRAMP, REFERENCE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE STANDARD DETAIL 2441, NOTE
- ———— MANAGEMENT! — = - O ‘ o) (@ S/ (K < NNE B = DETAIL 2446 FOR DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE
o - N T OFFICE N —_ 2441 oL — — T = ‘A‘C K| (qQ S C ‘ mﬂg , - | T. PROPERTY LINE
W - CLUBHOUSE = — 1 BUILDING 4 |] . e ——— - 9 S ‘ AGE AZ\4 8 BPAC ; o U. 100' NEIGHBORHOOD EDGE PROTECTION LINE
L BUILDING3 . , - 878 SF——T1— |- A ————"|% K)(c &/ = =) 1108 M= 14 SPACE L srer e = S V. 6 WROUGHT IRON FENCE
AREA MAP @ 0\ (Vv Eil0 B ‘ / Sl — — >0 G 3 G K N) T (k D A7 | Lo et 3298 AN e () |2 W. IDO BUILDING SETBACK LINE
o —— e ) e = —— (1 | ‘ - 0 | | 16 SPACE 7200 36. » Ermeial | (Q ~ X. REFUSE CONTAINER PICKUP POINT, COA STANDARD DETAIL 9'X5' SWANSON
SCALE:NTS «® T = _ =< (D ‘ ‘ cas = ‘ do 9.00 X > COLLECTION SITE WITH ENCLOSURE, 4EA 4" BOLLARDS AND PAIR OF 3' DOORS
' = " = D M) 17 §P - ) Lol 17 ‘ . 90‘? - ® Y. RECYCLING CONTAINER, REF DETAIL THIS SHEET
Q — 2 G A . 2T | g LN = Z. REFUSE COMPACTION ROOM, 4 BINS STORED INSIDE
b=} - : 7 SPACES ‘ ' 57.00' 45.00 = | ‘ T ! | = s Py AA. CURB RAMP, REFERENCE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE STANDARD DETAIL 2442,
‘ (P 18/00" 27. 2 | =7 | 2
3 8 4350 2 e 183,00 o J ‘|2 ‘ Sl . DRAWING A
-\ 5 : 2 : il K b Fonde o 2 _ AB. CURB RAMP, REFERENCE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE STANDARD DETAIL 2443,
'1 2 =L 9,9 ‘ 3 oACES =} eneee Sk DRAWING A
| : CES 35,00 | 5 6 o - @ HE | AC. PEDESTRIAN GATE
3 X I = 1038.96' / 6 aifle |
Ho | s ‘ Found 1/2" Rebay g3
\ 2 ) .y o Fence with capP .,Swmp 7 / ﬂg 2
| i .. -’ =t . "Medrano 8 \ N é “é
; 3 $PACES — oy " 10 T INT WEST suBDIVISIO /\ :
s E\ \D; (583%47'35"W) % cfg ;6055" 14 13 \ \ \ \ Filed Jonuary 16 2001, Plat / l
| S \ .., Fence \ 15 \ \ \
g i 4°06°10"W 16 \ 1SION \
- \g S 8@@53 T &J) 18 17 \ POINT WE_’STTS%BD/\/ \ y \
e / : \ \ —
A T . Te .19 | \ \ \ \ UNIT 2 e oo 572 ‘ \ ‘ ~ - | NOTE:
PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSIBLE FOR PLACING
RECYCLING AT DESIGNATED COLLECTION POINT ON
COLLECTION DAY.
PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSIBLE FOR PLACING REFUSE
S ITE PLAN ;E IN ENCLOSURE ON COLLECTION DAY
o et ‘ b CABQ SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT SHALL HAVE 24HR
SCALE: 1" =30-0 ACCESS TO THE SITE AND BE PROVIDED WITH KEYPAD
GATE CONTROL TO ENTER THE SITE
o' 25 50 100 150 200"
60" HIGH CMU SCREEN WALL ALL IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED IN THE RIGHT OF WALL
MUST BE INCLUDED ON A PUBLIC WORK ORDER
‘ 2!_1 Oll \' 5!_0" \' 2!_1 Oll ‘
NOTE:
10" HC PARKING SIGN, REF DETAIL ALL IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED IN THE RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE PROJECT NUMBER: 2022
K 3" ASPHALTIC CONCRETE INCLUDED IN ON A PUBLIC WORK ORDER. APPLICATION NUMBER: SI-2022
R A WHEEL STOP o Q o 10" T PAVING - SEE SITE PLAN
RESERVED METAL SIGN - BACKGROUND 19" " 9'-0" , i LANDSCAPING, FENCING AND SIGNING WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH This plan is consistent with the specific Site Development Plan approved by the
. PARKING COLOR TO BE REFLECTIVE PEDESTRIAN ROUTE W W N CLEAR SIGHT REQUIREMENTS. THEREFORE, SIGNS, WALLS, TREES Environmental Planning Commission (EPC), dated and the Findings and Conditions in
0 By WHITE WITH LETTER COLOR /| AND SHRUBBERY BETWEEN 3 AND 8 FEET TALL (AS MEASURED the Official Notification of Decision are satisfied.
- @ TO BE HANDICAP BLUE / o o O ~ FROM THE GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE IN THE CLEAR
— 1'-Q 8'-8 1t-0" o SIGHT TRIANGLE. Is and Infrastructure List required ( ) Yes ( ) No If Yes, then a set of approved DRC plans
-~ = i i o \"4 \"4 \"4 \"4 \"4 \"4 \"4 . . . . L . . .
" i N )QC)QC) QC)QC)QC)C with a work order is required for any construction within Public Right-of-Way or for construction of
ACCLaSBLE 1-1/2" O.D. GALV. STL. PIPE IN 8" / 4" STRIPE @ 36" OC PER S . CONCRETE SLAB: 4" ALL PAVING SHALL BE SHALL BE ASPHALT UNLESS NOTED public improvements.
x DIA. X 24" DEEP CONC. FOOTING NMSA, THE ADA ADJACENT = © Y THICK 3,000 PSI © V 7 7 o 7 o o OTHERWISE, REF. DETAIL THIS SHEET.
ACCESS AISLE SHALL BE @ CONCRETE W/ 5 AT\ W P P\ DRB SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN SIGNOFF APPROVAL:
CLEARLY MARKED BY DIAGONAL, AGGREGATE AND 4" X z\, \ \ \ \ \ \ \ , ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SCREENED IN
SLUE PAVEMENT STRIPING . WA X W1 NN /\ /\ N /\ /\ /\ > ACCORDANGE WITH IDO SECTION 5-5 (G).
= i // / // // // // / Traffic Engineer, Transportation Division Date
- @ = INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL o \ \\\\ \ \\\\ \\\ \\\\ \\\\ \ ’ ALL OUTDOOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE LED. FIXTURES 70
< © = OF ACCESSIBILITY 36" 2 AN WATTS OR GREATER SHALL BE SHIELDED USING FULL CUTOFF
To) LIGHT FIXTURES. Water Utility Department Date
6" BASE COURSE
-
CROWNCONC FOR POSITIVE < BUILDING MOUNTED SIGNS SHALL BE EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED _
DRAINAGE NO % o 6" COMPACTED SUB-GRADE AND SHALL NOT EXTEND MORE THAN 2 FEET ABOVE THE Parks & Recreation Department Date
o =3 ) EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE BUILDING.
FINISH GRADE OR PAVEMENT PARKlNGu = i 4"@ STEEL PIPE FILLED W/
( A o g 8?';‘?5:%5“%252 II\'\/IIII\I\/III'\IIBb WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY REQUIRES A WORK City Engineer Date
" Q< i » MIN. 30" ORDER.
‘ ‘ 9'-0" 8'-0" jAZCgIéCS;g kFgJéERING WITHIN a OOl ! BELOW GRADE, MIN 30" ABOVE PAVI N G S ECT I O N
1] MIN MIN GRADE PROVIDE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGER AT EACH BAY OF LEASED * Environmental Health Date
w GARAGES
BN GATE PIN HOLE SCALE: NTS Herman Gallegos  #Yermarn Felloaoa 12-20-22
SITE LIGHTING WILL BE PROVIDED BY LIGHT BOLLARDS AND WALL Solid Waste Management J 4 Date
13'-6" VIP COMPACTOR MOUNTED FIXTURES
HC SIGN ADA PARKING REFUSE ENCLOSURE DETAIL AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 5.8 OF THE 10O
. 46" 30" 46" Code Enforcement Date
e '[b "b
SCALE: NTS SCALE: %" =1'-0" SCALE: %" =1'-0" - 7! s SIDE BOLLARDS MAY BE
o o / iggl#ggg?s?élfzg?n% UPC: 100905647441510205 Albuquerque Metropolitan Flood Control Authority Date
% 5 CONCRETE SLAB, 6" THICK WALL LEGAL: TRACT 52, UNIT 2, ATRISCO GRANT
"o Lol | ¥ A 1 ZONING: MX-L
NOTE: PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS %%%1 2 10" 4o g 1O ik O B R rooT O T AURANT AND FOOD ZONE ATLAS PAGE: L9 DRB Chairperson, Planning Department Date
' i " = = &) i 0/
AT 6-9 OC & EXPANSION JOINTS ) METAL SIGN - BACKGROUND CLEAR ZONE o 5 ggmgﬁimggggmw GROSS LOT AREA = 6.04 AC = 263,102 SF *  Environmental Health, if necessary
AT 18'-0" O.C. 3/4" FILLET COLOR TO BE REFLECTIVE SEPARATE BOLARDS 6'-0" INSIDE TO INSIDE
:@ PARKING WHITE WITH LETTER COLOR FOR GATES BU'LD'NG FOOTPR'NT = 69,610 SF = —
S TO BE RED N V. N NET LOT AREA = 193,492 SF =
- O <? g Q z M‘N DRILL HOLES FOR GATE PIN REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA @ 15% = 29,023 SF ; 74,520 SF PROVIDED = gC@TT C. ANDE;RSON
R ___— | < < 5 ! | = assocliates architects
CONCRETE CURB I A : 22| o 314 AGGREGATE WITH PARKING: = YT
1-1/2" O.D. GALV. STL. PIPE IN 8" O. vz &® 5X6-10 /10 WWM OR EQUAL : albuquerque, nm 87107
DIA. X 24" DEEP CONC. FOOTING N ° 12:00 X 80" WITH 172" HOLES IN APRON FOR GATE PIN MULTI-FAMILY con@schiecncon
R : ' = EXPANSION JOINT 1 BEDROOM: 78 EACH X 1.2 SPACES = 93.6 SPACES e
207 I FOOTING AS REQUIRED BY DESIGN 2 BEDROOM: 107 EACH X 1.6 SPACES = 171.2 SPACES
A PAVING, REF PLAN
a4 © - - APRON REQUIRED IN FRONT OF EACH ENCLOSURE LEASING OFFICE 878 SF X 0.0035 = 3.1 SPACES REQUIRED SUNSET APARTMENTS
'Aq : . ol O. (6" WITH REINFORCING TO WITHSTAND 57,000 LIBS) TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED = 268 SPACES 7000 SU NSET GARDENS RD SW
AL %o = N W I SPACES PROVIDED = 278 SPACES
o aA AR I < TOP GOND & Wi | = PAINTED cu 268 SPACES X 2% = 6 CHARGING SPACES REQUIRED, 6 PROVIDED ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87121
< <4 a4 " i A (1)#4 CONT.
B . - "._ : © 0 = w :;7;2':;?5 “,ANU [T ENCLOSURE DOOR HC REQUIRED: 5 STANDARD, 4 VAN / 24 VAN ACCESSIBLE PROVIDED
¢ aa | T CROWN CONG. FOR POSITIVE Q o | T FLEDCMU . &"OUTSIDE DIAMETER MOTORCYCLE PARKING 151-300 SPACES: 5 SPACES REQUIRED / 14 PROVIDED | DRAWING TITLE
<. 44 .4 a4 S ) - =l allll M ] CONCRETE FILLED .
: 94 a4 X CROVIN _ N SHH ooy STEEL PIPE ShALL B BIKE PARKING 10% OF 268: 27 REQUIRED SITE PLAN
\ o o 2 Svonp  ENGASEDN 2! 12 SPACES ON SITE PLAN, 36 PROVIDED IN BUILDINGS
\ SUBGRADE FINISH GRADE OR PAVEMENT :— -F FINISH GRADEW T l—1/2" EXP. JT. PAVEMENT AND EMBEDDED 2'-0" IDO TABLE 5-1-2 OPEN SPACE:
T 1/8" IFOOT ! DESIGNED PROJECT NO
\ COMPACTED FILL ( SHENENE Ul | sipE l 1 BEDROOM: 78 EA X 225 SF = 17,550 SF
- 2 N Nl : 2 BEDROOM: 107 EA X 285 SF = 30,495 SF
N R e T DRAWN SCALE
" 2" 10" T T N conc.rro,wi ¥ 2 cone. rrmmonn, TOTAL REQUIRED = 48,045 SF
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 1 I_Oll 2!_0" 2!_0" 2!_0" 2!_0" 1 I_Oll (2)_#4 CONT. w/ (2)_#4 CONT.
GRADE LEVEL OPEN SPACE = 74,520 SF PROVIDED CHECKED DRAWING NO
SOLID WASTE CALCS: REVIEWED A [ | 1 0 0
CURB AND GUTTER MOTORCYCLE SIGN BIKE PARKING RECYCLING ENCLOSURE 185 UNITS X 0.5 CY = 102 CY PER WEEK
102 CY X 0.333 COMACTED = 34 CY PER WEEK -
. . "n_ qr_n . " qr_A" . " 4O 8 _EA, 2 CY CONTAINERS PROVIDED. OF
SCALE:NTS SCALE: 1/2" =10 SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0 SCALE: 1/8" =1 OApproved for access by the Solid Waste Department for 2-2yd compactors 50/26/2022

to be placed in the trash enclosure on service day, a 2-2yd compactors to be placed under the chute,

2-2yd compactors to be on standby. 2-6yd recycle dumpsters to be placed in the standard size trash enclosures.
Herman Gallegos 12-20-22 eunan Fallegoe
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LANDSCAPE LEGEND

QTY SIZE COMMON/BOTANICAL H20 USE
Trees
I 2" Cal Desert Willow 20x25 42063 539%
Chilopsis linearis
2 4 - 6' Palm Yucca Bxo 28260 2820
Yucca faxoniana
% 2" Cal  llex vomitoria [BxI5 Nes3 1663
Yaupon Holly
e -8 Blue Arrow Juniper I"2X4 ,!2-56 427
Juniperus scopulorum “Blue Arrow
2" cal Chinese Pistache Q%D 2826 25434
Pistacia chinensis
2" cal Honey Locust BOx45 2025 4050
Gleditsia triacanthos
& - 8 Austrian Pine 25x25 4003 3434
Pinus nigra
&2 1 6-8'  Crape Myrtle BxI5 M663 123641
Lagerstroemia indica
Tree Form
@ 42 15 Gal. Oklahoma Redbud 1Bx12 3 4520
Cercis reniformis 4629

124

Nore: All trees shall have a 5' rad. circle of wood chips, per COA recuirement

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS

TOTAL LOT AREA (sf) 26302
TOTAL BUILDING AREA (sf) -e3610
TOTAL NET-LOT AREA (sf) 133,422
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENT XI5
TOTAL LANDSCAPE REQUIRED ( 15% ) 23023
TOTAL ON-SITE LANDSCAPE PROVIDED 65080
TOTAL LIVE GROUNDCOVYER REQUIRED 16272
TOTAL LIVE GROUNDCOVER PROVIDED 1675231
TOTAL LIVE PLANT COVER REQUIRED 488l
TOTAL LIVE PLANT COVER PROVIDED 12135.15
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shrubs & Groundcovers

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

2-3cf

Feather Reed Grass 25x2 314
Calamogrostis arudinacea

Rosemary ) x5 1Re3
Rosmarinus officinalis prostratus

India Hawthorne 3x5 1363
Raphiolepis indica

Buffalo Juniper , , Ixg 5021
Juniperus sabina Buffalo

Yellow Bird of Paradise X2 185
Caesalpinia gilliesii

Duarf Fountain Grass 3x3 101
Pennisetum alopecuroides Hamelin

Red Yucca 3x3 121
Hesperaloe parviflora

Cherry Sage 2x3 101
Salvia greggii
Blue Mist 3x3 121

Caryopteris x clandonensis

Apache Plume x5 1363
Fallugia paradoxa

Chamisa Bx5 193
Chrysothamnus nauseosus

Gro-Low Sumac ) ,3x8 5021
Rhus aromatica Gro—Low

Boulders
To be placed at contractor discretion

Landscape Gravel / Filter Fabric
3/4” Crushed Grey

Submit samples of gravel and cobble for approval

Oversize Landscape Gravel / Filter Fabric
2—4" Adobe Rose

Submit samples of gravel and cobble for approval

Total Landscape Area Provided

Wood Mulch No Fabric
Submit samples of wood mulch for approval

24422

Me&1

29445

472538

2069

400602

31471

50191

14841

3841
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©23348

1615231
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danny@mitchellassociatesinc.com

Lawdscape

Danny Mitchell

LANDSCAPE NOTE®:

Landscape maintenance shall be the responsibility of the
Property Ouner. The Property Ouner shall maintain
landscaping in a living, healthy, and attractive condition.

It is the intent of this plan to comply with the City Of
Albuguerque Water , IDO Ordinance.

It is the intent of this plan to comply with the City of
Albuguerque Landscape Regulations Applicable to
Apartments and Nonresidential Development, Revised 6/24.

Water management ie the sole responsibility of the Property
Ouner.

Landscape Gravel over Filter Fabric to a minimum depth of
3" ¢hall be placed in all landscape areas which are not
designated to recelve native seed, or other treatment.

Contractor shall supply to the ouner samples and prices of
various gravel samples for approval prior to Installing.

25% of landecape area shall be covered with wood mulch.
Mulch shall be a minimum of 4" deep In areas as shown on the
plan. Landscape maintenance ehall ensure that all wood

mulch areas are maintained and freshened on a regular basls.

Filter Fabric shall not be placed In areas to receive wood
muleh.

Landecape shall be watered by a complete underground
Irrigation system operated by automatic timer.

Y

Trees shall have Netafim and shrubs shall have a minimum of 2
emitters per shrub.

Trees and shrubs shall be zoned separately.

Point of comection for irrigation system is unknown at
current time and shall be coordinated betueen the
Landscape Contractor and the General Contractor of the
project prior to construction.

Landscaping shall be installed according to the approved
plan: Installation shall be completed wihtin @@ dage of the
related building's occupancy.

No substitutions or alterations to this plan with out the
express written permission of the Landscape Architect, and
approval of the City of Albuduerdue, approved permit set.

Clear Site Triangle Note:

Landscaping and signage will not interfere with clear site
requirements. Signs, walls, trees and shrubbery between 3
and 8 feet tall, (as measured from the gutter pan) are not
included within the clear site triangle.

Street Tree Notes:

Per Section 5-6(D) (1) (a) Required Street Trees.

Trees are GENERALLY reduired dlong street frontages
every 25 feet on center unless otheruwise specified in Part
6-2-2 of ROA 1994 (Street Trees)

Section £6-6-2-5 Street Trees
(A)

Size of the trees at maturity should be in proportion
to the planting space provided for them. .. Smaller
species of trees will require closer spacing, and
larger trees will require greater spacing, . Spacing
shall be approved as part of the plan approval
process.

On sites where evenly spaced street trees are not
possible, or do not conform to the overall design
objectives of the site, provided that the number of
trees equals or exceeds the number that would be
required if the trees were evenly spaced

NOTE:
5-6(C)(15)(D) PROPERTY OWNERS ACKNOWLEDGE THAT
APPROVED LANDSCAPING AND TREES INSTALLED AND
MAINTAINED IN A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, PRIVATE WAY, OR

EASEMENT ABUTTING PRIVATE PROPERTIES ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE CITY, AND THAT THAT THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO

REMOVE THEM IF NECESSARY FOR A TRANSPORTATION
PROJECT WITHOUT COMPENSATION, BUT AT NO COST TO THE
PROPERTY OWNER. LANDSCAPING INSTALLED IN AN ABUTTING
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, PRIVATE WAY, OR EASEMENT BY
PROPERTY OWNERS AND LATER REMOVED BY THE CITY SHALL
NOT IMPACT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED NET LOT AREA
CALCULATIONS FOR REQUIRED LANDSCAPING.

5-6(C)(15)(C) ANY DAMAGE TO UTILITY LINES RESULTING FROM
THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER OR
THE PROPERTY OWNER’'S AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES IN THE
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ANY LANDSCAPING,
SCREENING, OR BUFFERING IN A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY,
PRIVATE WAY, OR EASEMENT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF SUCH PROPERTY OWNER. ANY DAMAGE TO UTILITY LINES
RESULTING FROM THE GROWTH OF PLANT MATERIALS THAT
HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE APPLICABLE PUBLIC UTILITY AS
PART OF A PLAN FOR LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, OR
BUFFERING ON THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF SUCH PUBLIC UTILITY. IF A PUBLIC UTILITY
DISTURBS LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, OR BUFFERING IN A
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, PRIVATE WAY, OR EASEMENT, IT SHALL
MAKE EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT TO PRESERVE THE
LANDSCAPING MATERIALS AND RETURN THEM TO THEIR PRIOR
LOCATIONS AFTER THE UTILITY WORK. IF THE PLANT
MATERIALS DIE DESPITE THOSE EFFORTS, IT IS THE
OBLIGATION OF THE ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER TO
REPLACE THE PLANT MATERIALS.

PER 5-6(C)(14)(A), IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 8 OF THE ABCWUA LEGISLATION AND ORDINANCES
(CROSS CONNECTION PREVENTION AND CONTROL
ORDINANCE).

PER 5-6(C)(14)(B), ALL IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE
DESIGNED TO MINIMIZE THE USE OF WATER.

5-6(C)(14)(C), ALL NON-RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION
SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC TIMERS AND/OR PROGRAMMABLE
SETTINGS TO AVOID OVERWATERING.

PER 5-6(C)(14)(D), THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL NOT SPRAY
OR IRRIGATE IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, INCLUDING SIDEWALKS,
DRIVEWAYS, DRIVE AISLES, STREETS, AND PARKING AND
LOADING AREAS.

SCOTT C. ANDERSON
& associates architects

2818 4th 5t NW, Suite C  Albuquerque NM 87107
scott@scaarchirects.com

505.401.7575

SUNGET APARTMENTS
1000 SUNSET GARDE